

## Resolution to adopt the OSBA 2017-18 Legislative Priorities and Policies as recommended by the Legislative Policy Committee

**WHEREAS**, the OSBA Legislative Policy Committee is charged under the OSBA Constitution with developing the association's recommended Legislative Priorities and Policies, and

**WHEREAS,** the OSBA Legislative Policy Committee met on January 30-31, 2016, and April 22-23, 2016, to develop the Proposed OSBA Legislative Priorities and Policies for 2017-18, and

**WHEREAS,** the OSBA Legislative Policy Committee sent the Proposed OSBA Legislative Priorities and Policies for 2017-18 out to the membership of OSBA for comment and suggested changes, and

**WHEREAS,** the overwhelming majority of the comments received by the membership were in support of the Proposed OSBA Legislative Priorities and Policies for 2017-18 developed by the OSBA Legislative Policy Committee, and

**WHEREAS,** the OSBA Legislative Policy Committee met via telephone conference call on August 22, 2016, to review the comments received by the membership, and

**WHEREAS**, the OSBA Legislative Policy Committee discussed the comments from the membership and made no modifications to the Proposed OSBA Legislative Priorities and Policies for 2017-18, and

**WHEREAS,** the OSBA Legislative Policy Committee approved the Proposed OSBA Legislative Priorities and Policies for 2017-18 at its August 22, 2016, meeting and urged the OSBA Board of Directors to approve the Proposed OSBA Legislative Priorities and Policies for 2017-18 and place them before the membership for approval.

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the OSBA Board of Directors that the Proposed OSBA Legislative Priorities and Policies for 2017-18 be placed before the membership for consideration during the 2016 OSBA election season, and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Proposed OSBA Legislative Priorities and Policies for 2017-18 and a copy of this resolution be forwarded to all member boards of the Association in accordance with the OSBA Board of Directors adopted elections calendar.

Submitted by: OSBA Board of Directors